
  

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 

JOINT CITY AND COUNTY HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Date: Tuesday, 16 June 2015 
 
Time:  10.15 am 
 
Place: LB31-32 - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG 
 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 
 

 
 
Acting Corporate Director for Resources 
 
Governance Officer: Clare Routledge   Direct Dial: 0115 8764315 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

 Pages 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

3  MINUTES  
 

3 - 8 

4  JOINT CITY AND COUNTY HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
TERMS OF REFERENCE AND PROTOCOL  
Report of the Head of Democratic Services (Nottingham City Council) 
 

9 - 16 

5  PROPOSED TRANSITION CHANGES WITHIN ADULT MENTAL 
HEALTH SERVICES 2015/16  
Report of the Head of Democratic Services (Nottingham City Council) 
 

17 - 56 

6  SOUTH NOTTS TRANSFORMATION PARTNERSHIP  
Report of the Head of Democratic Services (Nottingham City Council) 
 

57 - 78 

7  NOTTINGHAM UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL PHARMACY INFORMATION  
Report of the Vice Chairman of the Joint City and County Health 
Scrutiny Committee (Nottinghamshire County Council) 
 
 
 

79 - 110 

Public Document Pack



8  INDEPENDENT PANEL REVIEW OF DERMATOLOGY SERVICES  
Report of the Vice Chairman of Joint City and County Health Scrutiny 
Committee (Nottinghamshire County Council) 
 

111 - 148 

9  DRAFT JOINT HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2015/16 WORK 
PROGRAMME  
Report of the Head of Democratic Services (Nottingham City Council) 
 

149 - 154 

10  DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
14/07/15 
15/09/15 
13/10/15 
10/11/15 
15/12/15 
12/01/16 
09/02/16 
15/03/16 
19/04/16 
10/15/16 
 

 

 
ALL MEDIA ENQUIRIES RELATING TO THE INDEPENDENT REVIEW OF 
DERMATOLOGY SERVICES ARE TO BE DIRECTED TO LUKE BARRETT, 
COMMUNICATIONS MANAGERS (NOTTS). EMAIL: luke.barrett@ardengemcsu.nhs.uk 
MOBILE: 07775546987.  

IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ON THE 
AGENDA, PLEASE CONTACT THE GOVERNANCE 
[...]
en permanently appointed to 
the committee in place of Councillor Dr J Doddy. 
 
It was also reported that Councillor S Wallace had been appointed in place of 
Councillor R Butler for this meeting only. 
 
MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the last meeting held on 10th March 2015, having been circulated to all 
Members, were taken as read and were confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor B Parbutt and Councillor T Neal.   
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
NUH PHARMACY INFORMATION – GP SURVEY & ELECTRONIC PRESCRIBING 
 
Nicky Bird, Senior Prescribing and Interface Officer for Mansfield and Ashfield Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) (on behalf of Nottinghamshire County CCG’s) and 
Michelle Peet, the Project Lead on Electronic Prescribing gave a presentation on the 
results of a survey of hospital outpatient prescriptions and the Electronic Prescription 
Service. The survey had previously been requested by the committee. The survey 
was sent to 160 CCG’s and 85 had responded resulting in a 50% response rate. The 
survey showed that up to 10 patients a week were taking prescriptions, mainly from 
NUH City and QMC, to Doctor’s surgeries, the main reason being due to the long wait 
at NUH pharmacy.    
 
Michelle Peet explained that there were currently two electronic prescribing systems.   
The first was a system used within the hospital for Doctor’s to send prescriptions 
electronically to the hospital pharmacy.  The second was where patients nominated a 
preferred dispenser in their community and the local GP sent the prescription directly 
to them for dispensing.  
 
Following the presentation the following comments and additional information was 
provided in response to questions:- 
 

 The survey had only included outpatients as inpatients should be discharged 
with a supply of medication. 

 

 A 48 hour window is required by GP’s to transcribe and dispense
[...]

WORK PROGRAMME 
 
The contents of the Work Programme were noted. 
 
The committee were informed that the next meeting on 16th June 2015 would be held 
at Loxley House, Nottingham City Council.  
  
The meeting closed at 12.40pm. 
  
 
 
Chairman 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



JOINT CITY AND COUNTY HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

16 JUNE 2015 

JOINT CITY AND COUNTY HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE TERMS OF 

REFERENCE AND PROTOCOL 

REPORT OF HEAD OF DEMOCRATIC SERVICES (NOTTINGHAM CITY 

COUNCIL) 

 
 
1.  Purpose 
 
1.1 To note the terms of reference for the Joint City and County Health 

Scrutiny Committee.  There is an agreed protocol in place governing the 
operation of the Committee.  

 
 
2.  Action required  
 
2.1 The Committee is asked to: 
 

a) note the Committee’s terms of reference 
 
b) agree the Committee’s protocol for 2015/16 

 
 
3.  Background information 

 
3.1 Nottingham City and Nottinghamshire County Councils have established 

a joint committee for scrutinising health matters which affect the Greater 
Nottingham area.  The terms of reference is attached at Appendix 1 and 
were agreed at Nottingham City Council’s Full Council meeting on 18th 
May 2015. 

   
3.2 There is a protocol governing the operation of this committee.  The 

protocol was last amended in May 2014 and is attached at Appendix 2. 
 
 
4.  List of attached information 
 
4.1 The following information can be found in the appendices to this report: 
 

Appendix 1 – Joint City and County Health Scrutiny Committee Terms 
of Reference   
Appendix 2 – Joint City and County Health Scrutiny Committee Protocol  
 
 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



5.  Background papers, other than published works or those 
disclosing exempt or confidential information 

 
 None 
 
 
6.   Published documents referred to in compiling this report 
 

Report to and minutes of Joint Health Scrutiny Committee meeting held 
on 10 June 2014. 

 
 
7.  Wards affected 

 
All 

 
 
8.  Contact info
[...]
N NOTTINGHAMSHIRE 

HEALTHCARE TRUST ADULT MENTAL HEALTH SERVICE  FOR 2015/16 

REPORT OF HEAD OF DEMOCRATIC SERVICES (NOTTINGHAM CITY 

COUNCIL) 

 
 
1.  Purpose 
 
1.1 To consider the proposed service redesign and improvement initiatives 

within Adult Mental Health services during 2015/16. 
 
2.  Action required  
 
The Committee is asked to consider two proposals: 
 

 Progression of the Adult Mental Health Directorate Rehabilitation 
Strategy focussing on increased community provision and 
decrease of in-patient rehabilitation services 
 

 A review of the delivery of community mental health services for 
adults across the city and county of Nottingham and the 
implementation of proposed changes 

 
 
3.  Background information 

 
3.1 Nottinghamshire Healthcare Trust  Adult Mental Health have completed 

several service transitions over the past 4 years, as well as closing 
several in-patient facilities and reinvesting in community based services. 

 
3.2 In line with national directives and guidance  Adult Mental Health are 
 proposing the closure of two open rehabilitation units: 
 

 Heather Close - an 18 bedded open rehabilitation unit with resources 
reinvested in the development of the Community Rehabilitation Team 
(CRT) in the Mansfield  and Ashfield area;   
 

 Broomfield House - a 12 bedded open rehabilitation unit  serving  the city 
and south of the county and the continued development of other 
Community Rehabilitation Teams in existence across the city and county 
of Nottingham. 
 

3.3 The Adult Mental Health Directorate has recognised the need to focus on 
  

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



the development of non-crisis community mental health services.  The 
Community Review will enable Adult Mental Health and stakeholders to 
identify the most effective and efficient way for citizens to access the 
services. Ensuring the provision of responsive, reactive and evidence 
based interventions. 

 
3.4 Extensive engagement and consultation on both the
[...]
ow to improve 
service provision and potential other options for future service delivery

Closure of Heather Close and Broomhill House Rehabilitation Units
This proposal will allow AMH to focus on the delivery of rehabilitation in a
community setting offering services in the least restrictive environment which
are needs led and recovery focused.

P
age 56



JOINT CITY AND COUNTY HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

16 JUNE 2015 

SOUTH NOTTINGHAMSHIRE TRANSFORMATION PARTNERSHIP 

REPORT OF HEAD OF DEMOCRATIC SERVICES (NOTTINGHAM CITY 

COUNCIL) 

 
 
1.  Purpose 
 
1.1 To consider the work of the South Nottinghamshire Transformation 

Partnership (SNTP) in reshaping the local health and social care system 
to ensure it can provide sustainable, high quality care for everyone. 

 
 
2.  Action required  
 
2.1 The Committee is asked to: 
 

a) receive this report and presentation; 
 

b) agree future working and reporting arrangements of the South 
Nottinghamshire Transformation Partnership to this Committee; and 

 
c) advise on future public engagement  and consultation exercises. 

 
 
3.  Background information 

 
3.1 Nationally and internationally it is acknowledged that health and social 

care services are not meeting the needs of those using the services. 
 
3.2 The South Nottinghamshire Transformation Partnership is made up of 

twelve partner organisations (commissioners and providers of health and 
social care) who are working with local citizens to improve the health and 
wellbeing of those who access the health and social care system. Over 
3,000 local people alongside health and social care staff and other 
stakeholders have worked to determine the ambition of the system of 
care. 

 
3.3 Partners agreed a five year strategy in September 2014 and work is 

currently underway to develop a Strategic Outline Case (SOC) which will 
underpin all future business cases and plans in South Nottinghamshire. 

 
3.4 Separate commissioning and provider groups have been est
[...]
ov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 
 

REPORT OF THE SOUTH NOTTINGHAMSHIRE TRANSFORMATION PARTNERSHIP TO 
THE JOINT HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
TRANSFORMING HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE IN SOUTH NOTTINGHAMSHIRE 

16th JUNE 2015 
 

CONTEXT 
Health and social care services need to continually develop to remain responsive in an ever 
changing global context. Within South Nottinghamshire the health and social care system 
needs to be fundamentally reshaped if it is going to continue to provide sustainable, high 
quality care for the local population going forward. 
 
THE AMBITION 
Twelve partner organisations, commissioners and providers from health and social care, 
have come together with local citizens in the South Nottinghamshire Transformation 
Partnership (SNTP). The aim of the Partnership is to improve the health and wellbeing of the 
people served through the development of a sustainable, high quality health and social care 
system for everyone. 
 
Over 3,000 local people together with health and care staff and other key stakeholders have 
been engaged in determining the ambition for the system of care, with confirmation that this 
should be focused on: 

 

 Care centred around the needs of individuals not institutions 

 Teams working together across organisational boundaries 

 Resources shifted to preventive, proactive care based closer to people’s homes 

 Hospitals and care homes only for people who need to be in these care settings 

 High quality, accessible, sustainable services based on the real needs of the 
population. 

 
A high level five year Strategy was agreed by the partner organisations in September 2014. 
 
Work is now commencing on the development of the detailed service strategy which will take 
the form of a Strategic Outline Case (SOC). Patients, carers and the local population will be 
actively engaged in the development of this strategy. The SNTP’s Citizens Advisory Group, 
which comprises a patient/service user from e
[...]
he outset seeking advice from the SNTP Citizen’s Advisory Group about the best 
approach to involving the public at this stage.  

Page 62



3 
 

2. Seek Joint Health Scrutiny Committee advice on the level and timing of engagement / 
consultation activities as plans are developed in more detail. A project plan will be 
agreed by July 2015 which will propose timescales for: 

 

 Completion of the SOC by the end of October 2015; and 

 Review and approval by partner Boards, or equivalent, in November / December. 

The scope of the proposals is uncertain at this stage, but it would be much appreciated if 
the Joint Health Scrutiny Committee could receive an update on the emerging case for 
change and options prior to consideration by the partner boards. This would provide the 
opportunity to consider what level of engagement / consultation would be required at the 
next stage and plan for pre-consultation discussions as required. 

3. Progress the implementation of early impact service developments – throughout 2015/16 
and beyond. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
The Joint Health Scrutiny Committee is asked to: 
 

 Receive this report and a presentation, with further information, at its meeting on 16th 
June 2015 

 Advise on working and reporting arrangements as well as approach to preparing for 
any future public consultation.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Rebecca Larder 
Director of Transformation, South Nottinghamshire 
May 2015 

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



Transforming Care in 
South Nottinghamshire 

Rebecca Larder
Director of Transformation

P
age 65



Context

• An unsustainable system of care
• People with frailty and complex 
needs:
‐ 10% of urgent care service users 
‐ 40% of costs
‐ Sub‐optimal and fragmented care
‐ Opportunity to improve experience 
and outcomes

‐ Opportunity to save approximately 
£20 million

P
age 66



Case for change
• Local people want:

‐ Support to stay well and independent
‐ Involvement in decisions about th
[...]


Improved staff 
satisfaction

Improved 
patient 

experience

Reduced 
emergency 
admissions

Reduced bed 
days and/or 
length of stay

Reduced rate of 
admission to 
care homes

Cost savings 
of between 
5 and 29%

Europe, New Zealand, USA

P
age 72



• Strategic outline case (SOC) for a new system 
of care

• Confirm case for change / strategic context
• Consider wide range of options
• Appraisal and analysis of short‐listed options
• Provide an early indication of the preferred 

way forward subject to further engagement / 
consultation

• Patients, services users and carers actively 
engaged in developing and appraising the 
options

• Potential need for future consultation

Developing our plans

P
age 73



Citizen engagement

• South Nottinghamshire Transformation Board
‐ Lay Chair, citizen representative and Healthwatch

• Citizens Advisory Group
‐ Citizen representative from each partner 
organisation and Healthwatch

• Engagement Group
‐ Engagement leads from partner organisations

• Service work‐streams
‐ Citizen leaders

P
age 74



Governance arrangements

P
age 75



Today

• Share the work of the South 
Nottinghamshire Transformation 
Partnership

• Seek advice on the level and timing of 
engagement / consultation activities as 
plans are developed in more detail

• Request the opportunity to share the 
emerging case for change and options prior 
to consideration by the partner boards (or 
equivalent).

P
age 76



Thank you…
…questions?

P
age 77



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 

Report to Joint City and County 
Health Scrutiny Committee 

 
16 June 2015 

 
Agenda Item:   

REPORT OF THE VICE CHAIRMAN OF JOINT CITY AND COUNTY HEALTH 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE   
 
NUH PHARMACY INFORMATION  
 

 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To provide information relating to the committee’s ongoing review of pharmacy delay and 

prescribing issues.   
 

Information and Advice 
 
2. Members will recall their longstanding concerns in relation to delays in filling outpatient 

prescriptions at Nottingham University Hospitals (NUH), resulting in hospital prescriptions 
being taken to GPs to be filled. 
 

3. Following the results of the survey of GPs relating to prescribing issues presented to the 
committee in April, Dr Stephen Fowlie, NUH Medical Director will attend the committee to 
brief on the latest position and respond to the results of the survey.  
 

4. In addition, Nicky Bird, Senior Prescribing Officer Mansfield and Ashfield CCG [or other 
appropriate officer] will attend the committee to brief on wider prescribing issues, such as 
cost, waste and stockpiling of medicines by patients. 

 
5. The Joint Health Committee may wish to schedule further consideration of these issues or 

determine that the development of final recommendations would be appropriate. 
 

6. RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Joint City and County Health Scrutiny Committee: 
 

1) Receive the briefing and ask questions as necessary in relation to this substantial 
change 
 

2) Schedule further consideration or development of final recommendations. 
 
 
Councillor Parry Tsimbiridis  
Vice Chairman of Joint City and County Health Scrutiny Committee 
 
For any enquiries about this report please contact: Martin Gately – 0115 9772826 

Page 79

Agenda Item 7



 2 

 
Background Papers 
 
Nil 
 
Electoral Division(s) and Member(s) Affected 
 
All 

Page 80



Pharmacy update

Pharmacy Services @ NUH

Dr Stephen Fowlie
Medical Director, NUH

JHSC May 2015

P
age 81



Pharmacy update

Agenda

1. Prescriptions, dispensing, reimbursement

2. Waiting times: outpatients & TTOs

3. E-prescribing: coming soon

4. Medicines safety

P
age 82



Pharmacy update

NHS Prescription types

1. Community (outpatient) prescription (FP10)

2. Hospital prescription (cannot be dispensed 
by community pharmacists)

P
age 83



Pharmacy update

Prescription in OP clinics  
Prescription of drugs for outpatients is governed by agreement 
between NUH and commissioner
[...]
n 

place. 

 Work is being undertaken to look at medicines stock within care homes and develop 

procedures to prevent stockpiling of medicines. 

Page 110



 1 

 

Report to Joint City and County 
Health Scrutiny Committee 

 
16 June 2015 

 
Agenda Item: 4   

REPORT OF THE CHAIRMAN OF JOINT CITY AND COUNTY HEALTH 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE   
 
INDEPENDENT REVIEW OF NOTTINGHAM DERMATOLOGY CONTRACT  
 

 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To introduce the final report of the Independent Review of the Nottingham Dermatology 

Service.   
 

Information and Advice 
 
2. In April 2015, NHS Rushcliffe Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) commissioned an 

independent review of the dermatology service in Nottingham on behalf of all NHS 
commissioners. 

 
3. The review was conducted by a group of distinguished clinicians: Dr. Stephen Jones, 

Consultant Dermatologist, Dr. David Colin-Thome, previously the National Clinical Director 
for primary care and Dr. Ian Bowns, independent public health consultant. The review was 
led by Dr. Chris Clough, consultant neurologist and Chair of the National Clinical Advisory 
Team. 

 
4. The final report of the review panel is attached as an appendix to this report.  

 
5. The Chair and Vice-Chair the Joint Health Committee, accompanied by Councillor Jacky 

Williams, Chair of the Nottingham University Hospitals (NUH) and Circle Quality Account 
Study Groups met with the Independent Review Panel on Wednesday 22 April to share their 
experience of scrutinising dermatology issues in Nottinghamshire. 

 
6. The following people will be attending the Joint Health Committee to introduce the panel’s 

report and recommendations : 
Dr Guy Mansford, Clinical Lead, NHS Nottingham West Commissioning Group (CCG) 
Vicky Bailey, Chief Officer, NHS Rushcliffe CCG 
Peter Homa, Chief Executive, NUH 
Dr Stephen Fowlie, Medical Director, NUH 
Rachel Eddie, Deputy Director of Operations, NUH 
Helen Tait, General Manager, CircleNottingham 
Paul Manning, Clinic
[...]
d Waste Update 
            To receive the latest update 

(NUH) 
 

 
 
15 December 2015 
 

 

 Royal College of Nursing 
            Further briefing on the issues faced by nurses 

(RCN) 
 

 
12 January 2016 
 

 

 
9 February 2016 
 

 
 
 

 
15 March 2016 

 
  

 

 
19 April 2016 
 

                                                                                                                                                        
 

P
age 153



To schedule: 
 Children’s Immunisation uptake, performance and impact 

NHS England Area Team and Quality Surveillance Groups 
Nottingham University Hospital Maternity and Bereavement Services 
NHS Out of Hours Dental Services 
Daybrook Dental Services Report of findings and lessons learnt 
Progress on developing 24hour services 
East Midlands Senate 
Quality Survellience Group (QSG)  

 
 
 
Visits: 
Urgent and Emergency Care Services 
Rampton Secure Hospital 
 
 
Study groups: 
Quality Accounts  
   

 

P
age 154


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	4 JOINT CITY AND COUNTY HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE AND PROTOCOL
	5 PROPOSED TRANSITION CHANGES WITHIN ADULT MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES 2015/16
	Strategy
	Community Rehab
	150616Proposed Transitional Changes for 2015 16 [Compatibility Mode]

	6 SOUTH NOTTS TRANSFORMATION PARTNERSHIP
	SNTPOSC9-6-15Final
	SouthNottsJHSC16June2015

	7 NOTTINGHAM UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL PHARMACY INFORMATION
	150616Pharmacy presentation
	The GP practice prescribing budget
	Reducing Medication Waste Notts CCGs May 15

	8 INDEPENDENT PANEL REVIEW OF DERMATOLOGY SERVICES
	Final Report from the Independent Review Nottingham Dermatology Service. 4 June 2015

	9 DRAFT JOINT HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2015/16 WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

 
 
JOINT CITY AND COUNTY HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Loxley House on 16 June 2015 from 10.15am - 
12.19pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Ginny Klein (Chair) 
Councillor Patty Tsimbiridis (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Eunice Campbell 
Councillor Carole-Ann Jones 
Councillor Pauline Allan 
Councillor John Clarke 
Councillor Colleen Harwood 
Councillor Jacky Williams 
Councillor Anne Peach 
Councillor Richard Jackson (as 
substitute) 
Councillor Kay Cutts MBE 
Councillor Martin Suthers OBE (as 
substitute) 

Councillor Richard Butler 
Councillor John Handley 
Councillor Merlita Bryan 
Councillor Corall Jenkins 
Councillor Chris Tansley 
 

 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Vicky Bailey 
Nicky Bird 
Hazel Buchanon 
Trish Cargill 
Debbie Dolan 

- NHS Rushcliffe CCG 
- Mansfield and Ashfield CCG 
- South Nottinghamshire Transformation Partnership 
- South Nottinghamshire Transformation Partnership 
- Nottinghamshire Healthcare NHS Trust 

Rachel Eddie 
Dr Stephen Fowlie 
John Gulliver 
Peter Homa 
Dr Hazel Johnson 
Rebecca Larder 

- Nottingham University Hospitals NHS Trust 
- Nottingham University Hospitals NHS Trust 
- NHS England 
- Nottingham University Hospitals NHS Trust 
- Nottinghamshire Healthcare NHS Trust 
- South Nottinghamshire Transformation Partnership 

Paul Manning - CircleNottingham 
Dr Guy Mansford 
Colin Monckton 
Simon Smith 

- NHS Nottingham West CCG 
- Nottingham City Council 
- Nottinghamshire Healthcare Trust 

Helen Tait 
Nayna Zuzarte 
Clare Routledge 
Phil Wye 

- CircleNottingham 
- Rushcliffe CCG 
- Senior Governance Officer 
- Governance Officer 

 
 
 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 



Joint City and County Health Scrutiny Committee - 16.06.15 

2 

 
Councillor Merlita Bryan 
Councillor Richard Butler (sent substitute) 
Councillor Chris Tansley 
Councillor Corall Jenkins 
Councillor John Handley (sent substitute) 
 
2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
None 
 
3  MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 April 2015 were confirmed and signed by the 
chair. 
 
4  JOINT CITY AND COUNTY HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE TERMS OF 

REFERENCE AND PROTOCOL 
 

RESOLVED to  
 
1) note the Committee’s terms of reference; 

 
2) agree the Commitees’s protocol for 2015/16. 

 
5  PROPOSED TRANSITION CHANGES WITHIN ADULT MENTAL HEALTH 

SERVICES 2015/16 
 

Simon Smith, Nottinghamshire Healthcare NHS Trust, presented the report of the 
Head of Democratic Services on the proposed service redesign and improvement 
initiatives within Adult Mental Health services during 2015/16. The following points 
were highlighted: 
 
a) Adult Mental Health is proposing the planned closure of two in-patient 

rehabilitation units. This forms the final part of progressive change that has been 
occurring over the past 4 years. The proposals are in line with the national 
strategy in meeting the needs of the population; 
 

b) resources will be reinvested in community rehabilitation teams which are more 
appropriate to the needs of citizens as demonstrated through experience in other 
areas. 

 
The following answers were given in response to questions from the committee: 
 
c) evidence gathered in other areas demonstrates that rehabilitation through the 

work of community teams aids recovery and independence and decreases sigma; 
 

d) there will still be a range of rehabilitation options available, including in-patient 
care; 
 



Joint City and County Health Scrutiny Committee - 16.06.15 

3 

e) Adult Mental Health aim to improve the accessibility of mental health provision, for 
example the provision of a 24 hour contact service which is seen as a priority; 
 

f) Adult Mental Health staff will be trained in family intervention to support carers as 
this has been identified as an area where more support is needed. 

 
RESOLVED to 
 
1) note progression of the Adult Mental Health Directorate Rehabilitation 

Strategy focussing on increased community provision and decrease of in-
patient rehabilitation services; 
 

2) note a review of the delivery of community mental health services for adults 
across the city and county of Nottingham and the implementation of 
proposed changes; 
 

3) agree for the Adult Mental Health Directorate to return in 6 months with a 
further update. 

 
6  SOUTH NOTTS TRANSFORMATION PARTNERSHIP 

 
Rebecca Larder, Director of Transformation, South Nottingham Transformation 
Partnership (SNTP), presented the report of the Head of Democratic Services on the 
work of the SNTP in reshaping the local health and social care system to ensure it 
can provide sustainable, high quality care for everyone. As a result the SNTP is 
focussing upon the development of accountable care systems and outcome based 
commissioning. The following points were highlighted: 
 

a) the area that the SNTP will cover has a population of around 700,000 people. 
10% of these require urgent care and account for around 40% of the costs. The 
SNTP has the potential to save £20 million, whilst also improving experience and 
outcomes for everybody; 
 

b) there will be a 5% increase in the population by 2021 (with an 11% increase in the 
over 65s and the current model has a £140 million financial gap, so new ways of 
working are required; 
 

c) the SNTP is made up of 12 partners (Commissioners and Providers). It aims to 
provide accessible quality and sustainable care, centred around individual people, 
close to home; 
 

d) international evidence from similar initiatives in Europe, New Zealand and the 
USA has demonstrated improved health outcomes and improved staff 
satisfaction, as well as a reduction in emergency admissions and costly acute 
activity; 
 

e) a Strategic Outline Case (SOC) is currently being drawn up, with active 
engagement from  service users throughout the South Nottinghamshire 
Transformation Board area through the Citizens Advisory Group, the Engagement 
Group and service work-streams. The SNTP is aiming to have the SOC 
completed by the end of October 2015. 

 



Joint City and County Health Scrutiny Committee - 16.06.15 

4 

The following responses were given in answer to questions from the committee: 
 
f) knowledge is also being gathered from other areas of the UK including core cities, 

the integrated care pioneer status sites and North-West London; 
 

g) the SNTP will attempt to engage with hard to reach groups by identifying gaps in 
knowledge and using the voluntary sector and other community groups to reach 
them; 
 

h) the establishment of the SNTP is a huge opportunity for South Nottinghamshire 
and a lot of work is going into it. Other transformation partnerships, such as mid-
Nottinghamshire and southern Derbyshire, may seem further ahead but are not 
necessarily comparable models. However, all local transformation partnerships 
will learn and share best practice with each other; 

 
i) workforce development is a challenge for the SNTP. 
 

RESOLVED to 
 

1) note the report and presentation; 
 

2) agree future working and reporting arrangements of the South 
Nottingham Transformation Partnership to this Committee. 

 
7  NOTTINGHAM UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL PHARMACY INFORMATION 

 
Dr Stephen Fowlie, Medical Director, Nottingham University Hospitals NHS Trust, 
presented the report of the vice-chairman of Joint City and County Health Scrutiny 
Committee providing an update on the ongoing review of pharmacy delay and 
prescribing issues at Nottingham University Hospitals (NUH). The following points 
were highlighted: 
 
a) hospital dispensing is better value for money than community dispensing. NUH 

drug expenditure is reducing due to better procurement, the reduction of waste 
and the use of the best value for money drugs; 
 

b) there has been a 50% increase in dispensary workload at NUH over the past 3 
years, and now there are around 50,000 transactions a month; 
 

c) the target out-patient waiting time for drugs to be dispensed is 26 minutes at 
NUH. The average monthly waiting times have met this target, however some 
people still have to wait much longer as it can take time to check specialised 
drugs. It is extremely unusual for an NUH pharmacy to not have a hospital-
prescribed drug available for dispensing; 
 

d) in response tp feedback NUH now publish enhanced pharmacy opening times 
and the Area Prescribing Committee is reviewing the Pharmacy Policy; 
 

e) waiting areas and consultation facilities have been recently refurbished to improve 
comfort and privacy; 
 



Joint City and County Health Scrutiny Committee - 16.06.15 

5 

f) the target for turnaround of TTO (to take out) medicines is 2 hours. This target is 
met in the majority of cases, however it can take longer. Attempts to reduce these 
cases further include the recruitment of more pharmacy staff and a review of 
prescribing policy; 
 

g) plans are in place to introduce e-prescriptions by 2017. This would lead to fewer 
medication errors and drug-related incidents, better TTO turn-around times, and 
better control over prescribing. 

 
The following answers were given in response to questions from the committee: 
 
h) each CCG within the county provided information on how they attempt to reduce 

waste. This information is in the papers that were circulated prior to the meeting; 
 

i) costs in Mansfield and Ashfield are proportionately higher than elsewhere due to 
health inequalities; 

 
j) community pharmacists are encouraged to undertake ‘medicines use reviews’ to 

ensure all patients are taking their drugs correctly. However, pharmacists are 
increasingly busy with their workload and so may not always be doing this. 

 
RESOLVED to note the presentation 
 
8  INDEPENDENT PANEL REVIEW OF DERMATOLOGY SERVICES 

 
Vicky Bailey, Chief Officer, NHS Rushcliffe CCG introduced the final report of the 
Independent Review of the Nottingham Dermatology Service, which was circulated to 
members prior to the meeting. The following points were highlighted: 
 
(a) work has begun on developing an action plan and all 3 parties are meeting 

regularly. It is a challenge to recruit dermatologists to Nottingham; 
 

(b) Helen Tait, General Manager of CircleNottingham said that Circle is aiming to 
recruit specialist dermatology nurses. Tele dermatology services have been 
launched and there is recognition that care and delivery need to be changed in 
order to be sustainable; 
 

(c) Peter Homa, Chief Executive, Nottingham University Hospitals reported that there 
remains a significant shortage of dermatology expertise, so it is vital to develop a 
proposition that is highly attractive to staff. As well as making best use of 
technology there also needs to be a cohort of professionals to deliver the service. 
This will require changes in the commissioning and provision of dermatology 
services; 

 

The following responses were given in response to questions from the Committee: 
 
(d) the paediatric dermatology service is maintained and protected. One consultant is 

leaving the service in July and the other consultant works reduced hours due to 
research commitments. There is agreement to recruit to paediatric dermatology 
and other paediatric services. The relationship with GPs will be built on and their 
work will be overseen by consultants and non-consultant staff will continue to 



Joint City and County Health Scrutiny Committee - 16.06.15 

6 

support paediatric services; 
 

(e) the transfer of patients to Leicester for in-patient care does not affect a large 
number of patients, and most patients can be moved safely between  NUH and 
the treatment centre; 
 

(f) the recommendations of the review have been accepted by all 3 parties, and an 
action plan is currently in development, once approved by NHS England it will be 
shared; 
 

(g) there are wider lessons to be learned regarding workforce development which do 
not only affect dermatology but other departments too. Attention must be given to 
similar small specialties so that these expert staff are not lost; 
 

(h) Rushcliffe CCG reported that discussions are taking place with Health Education 
East Midlands and at a national level regarding workforce development and 
training; 
 

(i) Circle is working to reduce the numbers of locums employed and increase 
substantive appointments; 
 

(j) NUH felt workforce was key and it is important to grow careers in Nottingham; 
 

(k) Healthwatch will be consulted on details of the action plan. They are also invited 
to CircleNottingham’s forum for service design. 

 
RESOLVED to note the report 
 
 
 
9  DRAFT JOINT HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2015/16 WORK 

PROGRAMME 
 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Democratic Services about the 
Committee’s work programme for 2015/16.  
 

RESOLVED to add the following items to the Committee’s work programme: 
 
 (i) Workforce recruitment 
  (ii) Immunisation 
 (iii) Long-term conditions 
 (iv) End of life care 
 
 
10  DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 

 
RESOLVED to meet on the following Tuesdays at 10.15am: 
 
2015 – 14 July, 15 September, 13 October, 10 November, 15 December 
2016 – 12 January, 9 February, 15 March, 19 April, 10 May 
 


